

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY, *Petitioner*,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Many People Exercise their Religion Through Outward Expressions of Faith that Cannot Fairly Be Attributed to their Employers.....	5
II. Banning Overt Expressions of Faith by Public Employees on the Job Would Violate the No Religious Test Clause.....	11
A. The history of the No Religious Test Clause shows that it was designed to prevent the kind of harm at issue here.....	11
B. Converting protected individual religious expression into regulable government speech imposes a religious test for government employment.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> <i>ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	4
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	5
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	5, 9, 20
<i>EEOC v. Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.</i> , No. C04-1291JLR, 2005 WL 2090677 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 29, 2005)	7
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	19
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	5
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty., N.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	9

<i>June Med. Servs. LLC. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	20
<i>Kirkland v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. No. Re- 1J</i> , 464 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	19
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	17, 18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Mustafa v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 157 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Rountree v. Aldridge</i> , No. 7:18CV00567, 2020 WL 1695495 (W.D. Va. Apr. 7, 2020)	7
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021)	9, 16
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	17
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	4, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Booth</i> , 996 F.2d 1395 (2d Cir. 1993)	18

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. XXXII (1776)	15
Pa. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. II (1776).....	15
U.S. Const. amdt. 14 § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	11, 16

Statutes

Act of Toleration of 1689, W. & M. c. 18, art. XIII, <i>in</i> I Protestant Nonconformist Texts (R. Tudor Jones ed., 2007)	14
Test Act of 1673, 25 Car. 2 c. 2, § 3, <i>in</i> 5 Statutes of the Realm (John Raithby ed. 1819)	13, 14
Test Act of 1673, 25 Car. 2 c. 2, § 1, <i>in</i> 5 Statutes of the Realm (John Raithby ed. 1819)	14
Test Act of 1678, 30 Car. 2 c. 2 (st. 2), <i>in</i> 5 Statutes of the Realm (John Raithby ed. 1819)	13
The Instrument of Government arts. XV-XVII (1653).....	13

Other Authorities

1 Timothy 2:8 (New Int'l Version)	9
Dwight Adams, <i>Why Christians wear ashes for Ash Wednesday and give up their favorite things for Lent</i> , IndyStar (Mar. 5, 2019, 6:00 AM), https://tinyurl.com/5n7vb5sj	8

- Anglican Pastor,
The Sign of the Cross: What It Is and Why It Matters, Anglican Compass (Aug. 22, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/ycx2fzc2>.....8
- Elder David A. Bednar,
Pray Always, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Nov. 2008),
<https://tinyurl.com/2r52pz49>9
- Gerard V. Bradley,
The No Religious Test Clause and the Constitution of Religious Liberty: A Machine That Has Gone of Itself, 37 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 674 (1987).....12
- Daniel 6:4-7 (New Int'l Version)13
- Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention (July 30, 1788) (statement of James Iredell), in 5 Founders' Constitution 89 (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)15
- Daniel L. Dreisbach,
The Constitution's Forgotten Religion Clause: Reflections on the Article VI Religious Test Ban, 38 J. Church & St. 261 (1996).....12, 14
- EEOC,
Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities (Mar. 6, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/2p86xk5x> .1, 6, 8
- Oliver Ellsworth, Landholder, No. 7 (Dec. 17, 1987), in 4 The Founders' Constitution 640 (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)15

Encyclopedia Britannica, <i>Popular Religious Practices</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4ajs628e	7
Shuvi Jha, <i>The Purpose of the Bindi</i> , Hindu American Foundation (June 5, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/3rxb4pyc	7
Luke 18:1 (New Int'l Version)	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	14
Mosaic Law Congregation, <i>Origin of Kippah and Tallit: Head Covering and Prayer Shawl of the Jew</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yckd7fht	6
News On 6, <i>Student Loses Bid to Wear Eagle Feather on Graduation Cap</i> (May 21, 2015, 3:27 PM), https://tinyurl.com/zbx2v44p	8
Note, <i>An Originalist Analysis of the No Religious Test Clause</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1649 (2007)	13
Kate Palley, <i>What is Birkat Hamazon, or Benching</i> , My Jewish Learning, https://tinyurl.com/mr2t897r	6

- Josh Peter,
Tim Tebow not happy about 'Tebowing' being brought into national anthem protests debate, USA Today (June 8, 2018, 5:57 PM ET), <https://tinyurl.com/yd82pnap>8
- Edmund Randolph, Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 10, 1788), *in* 4 Founders' Constitution 644 (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) 15
- Nathan J. Ristuccia,
Enlightening Sacrament: English History and the Religious Test Clause 16 (working paper, May 27, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2p9xsxpp> 14
- William Stephens,
A Letter to the Lords upon the Matter of the Occasional Bill (1704), <https://tinyurl.com/6te7e2rd> 13
